Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - INTERNAL Page 1 of |

Subject: Site-R DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Operation and Maintenance, Army, 02/03; FY 03-17 IR
Other Procurement, Army, 02/04 Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
FY 03-03 IR Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line 1tem Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h !

This internal reprogramming transfers $9.5 million appropriated in Public Law 107-206 from the Other
Procurement, Army, 02/04, appropriation to the Operation and Maintenance, Army, 02/03, appropriation for
proper execution. This action uses general transfer authority pursuant to section 8005 of Public

Law 107-117, the DoD Appropriations Act, 2002, and section 1001 of Public Law 107-107, the National
Defense Authorization Act for FY 2002. This action does not change the purpose for which the funds were
originally appropriatcd, it meets all administrative and legal requirements of the Congress, and the Congress
has not denied the item.

FY 2002 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +9.500

Operation and Maintenance, Army, 02/03

Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces +9,500

FY 2002 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -9.500

Other Procurement, Army, 02/04 -9.500

Budget Activity 2: Communications and Electronics Equipment

Automated Data Processing Equip. 227,684 227,684 -9,500 218,184

Explanation: In the 2002 Supplemental Appropriations Act for Further Recovery From and Response to
Terrorist Attacks on the United States (P.L. 107-206), the Congress provided $68.8 million in the Other
Procurement, Army (OPA) appropriation and $5.2 million in the Operation and Maintenance, Army
(O&M,A) appropriation to support base operation requirements. In order to execute the required base
support requirements, $9.5 million of the OPA funds need to be transferred to the O&M,A appropriation for
proper execution. Of these funds, $7.3 million will support operations at Site-R and $2.2 million will
support upgrades at Ft. Belvoir, Virginia. This action will facilitate improvements and maintenance at both
locations.

Approved (Signatum Date) /\J'

TS

RO

, L MAR 25 2003

‘ =
DD 1415-3 N UNCLASSIFIED




